As Adopted by the Senate

133rd General Assembly Regular Session 2019-2020

S. R. No. 538

4

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

Senator Fedor

A RESOLUTION

In memory of Officer Anthony Dia.

WHEREAS, The members of the Senate of the 133rd General 1 Assembly of Ohio extend our heartfelt condolences to the family 2 and friends of Officer Anthony Dia in their time of bereavement; 3 and WHEREAS, Anthony Dia's zealous love of life and his selfless 5

concern for the welfare of others distinguished him as an outstanding human being and as a leading citizen. An officer with the Toledo Police Department, he was a dedicated and devoted public servant whose hard work and sacrifice will serve as an inspiration for others; and

WHEREAS, A man of exceptional concern and insight, Anthony Dia also achieved a praiseworthy record of service as a family man and as a leader in his community. Thriving in the circle of his loved ones, including his wife, Jayme, and his two children, Younes and Maytham, he will be deeply missed; and

WHEREAS, Anthony Dia's personal sacrifices of time and energy 16 to his family, his friends, his community, and the State of Ohio 17 will certainly live beyond him, and he will long be remembered for 18 his kindness and his unwavering commitment to his fellow citizens. 19 Though the void his death has created can never be filled, the 20 warmth and understanding that he so readily extended to others 21 will stand as a testament to his personal character, and he will 22 be remembered fondly by all those who knew and loved him; 23 24 therefore be it

RESOLVED, That we, the members of the Senate of the 133rd 25 General Assembly of Ohio, in adopting this Resolution, pay tribute 26

S. R. No. 538 As Adopted by the Senate

to the memory of a truly honorable man, Officer Anthony Dia; and be it further	27 28
RESOLVED, That the Clerk of the Senate transmit a duly	29
authenticated copy of this Resolution to the family of Officer	30
Anthony Dia.	31

Page 2